

Army Personnel Centre
Kentigern House

65 Brown Street
GLASGOW G2 8EX

Ref: FOI2017/02568

E-mail: APC-Sp-ParlBus-Mailbox@mod.uk

March 2017

Dear

Thank you for your email of 22 February requesting the following information:

For each of the years 2014, 2015 and 2016:

- 1. How many applications were received (AFB 225As) for LE commissioning into AGC(SPS)?
- 2. Of these, how many went forward after the filter board process to the LE CAB?
- 3. Of those attending the CAB, how many were recommended to commission immediately?
- 4. Of those who received this recommendation, how many were then awarded a commission by the AGC Arms Selection Board?
- 5. Of those awarded commissions in each year, for how many was it their 1st, 2nd or 3rd attempt, or more, to obtain a commission?

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

The information requested is shown at Annex A to this letter.

Applicants are advised that they are free to use information provided under the Act for their own personal, private purposes outlined as exceptions to infringement under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act.

Any other form of reuse, for example, commercial publication, require permission in the form of a licence from MOD, and any request for re-use of the source information must be made to MOD's Directorate of Intellectual Property Rights (DIPR). Such enquiries should be made in writing to DIPR-CC@MOD.UK.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, Zone D, Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Question	2014	2015	2016
How many applications were received (AFB	60	90	100
225As) for LE commissioning into AGC(SPS)?			
Of these, how many went forward after the filter	Not held	60	60
board process to the LE CAB?			
Of those attending the CAB, how many were	Not held	Not held	Not held
recommended to commission immediately?			
Of those who received this recommendation,	10	20	30
how many were then awarded a commission by			
the AGC Arms Selection Board?			
Of those awarded commissions in each year, for	Not held	Not held	Not held
how many was it their 1st, 2nd or 3rd attempt, or			
more, to obtain a commission?			

Under National Statistics rounding conventions all figures are rounded to the nearest 10, numbers ending in 5 have been rounded to the nearest multiple of 20 to avoid systematic bias. Figures below 5 are denoted by \sim , zero is denoted by \sim .

Totals and sub-totals have been rounded separately and may not equal the sum of their rounded parts.